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1. 

2. 

FACTS 

The App lìcant seeks a declaration that he was wrongfully di:squalified rrom the 20km 

walk event, and that he be declared the wlnne r thereof . 

On 22 September 200 0, the Appl icant crossed the finìsh lìne first but was subsequently 

notlfied that he wa s disqualifi ed ror having committed three infractions during the 

course of the event, the last one occu rring four minutes from the finish . As a result, the 

first three places were attributed lo Mssrs . Korzeniowsk i. Hernandez , and Andreyev , 

respecti vely. An appeal to the Respondenl's Jury of Appeals was unsuccessful. 

2. PROCEDURE 

3. The appl ication wh ich instituted the present proceedings was filed in the evening of 27 

September 2000. 

4. A hearing was conducted in the afternoon of 28 Sep tember 2000. The follow ng 

persona were present : 

For the Applica nt : 

For the Respondent : 

Mr. Rica rdo Contreras Hem andez , President, MOC 

Mr. Fetipe Murioz , Chef de mission, Mexico 

Mr . Antonio ViRanueva, Mexica n Ath letlcs Fede ration 

Mr. Pedro Heméndez , Counsel to the App licant 

Mr. lstvan Gyulai, lAAF Generai Secretary 

Mr. Robert Hersh, IAAF Council Member 

Mr. Jack Agrios , Counsel 

None of the three other athletes aummoned as interested parties appeared , although a 

document algned by Mr. Noe Hemandez was produced which recited that hlS lnterests 

were represented by the MOC. 
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. nt of the non-
consequenee could net be t0 reinstate the Applieant to the detnme 

infringing oompetilors . 

4. LEGAL ANALYSIS 

4.1. Legai frameworlc 

8 . These proceedings are gove med by the CAS Arbitration Rules for the Games of the 

XXVII Olymp/ad in Sydney (the "ad hoc Rules") of CAS enacted by the lntemational 

Council of Arbitration fo r Sport ("ICAS") on 29 November 1999 . They are further 

subject to Ch apter 12 of the Swiss Private lnternat ional Law Act of 18 December 1987 

as a result of the express choice of law contained in Article 17 ad hoc Rules and the 

choice of Lausa nne, Switzerland , as the seat of the ad hoc Division and of its panels of 

Arbitrat ors , pursuant to Article 7 of the ad hoc Rules. 

9. The jurisdict ion of the ad hoc Dlvision is based on the entry form signed by ali 

participants in the Olympic Games and on Rule 7 4 of the Olympic Charter. 

10. Article 17 of the ad hoc Rules requires the Panel to decide the dispute "pursuant to the 

Olympic Charter , the applicable regulations , generai principles of law and the rules of 

law, tl'le ap-plication of which it deems appropriate ." 

11. Accerding to Article 16 of the ad hoc Rules, the Panel has "full power to estab lish the 

facts on which the application is based." 

12 . Racewalkers are required to keep at least one foot on the ground at all times, and to 

\teep their front leg unbent from the m0ment òf impad until it reaches a vertlcal posillon 

(tAAF Rule 230(1)). 

To ensure tHat theSe requirements are respected , the Respondent places a number of 

}ùdges at different pesitions on the é:IJCUit, whieh is loeated outside the 01ymplc 

um. One ofthem la epp(>inted Chlèf Judge. 



18. ~ ·9 
wt,1n a JudcJe e.-t*9 il an e wam· 

fOt diaqual'lcaoon·. &eh jlJdge mtlf jdl8 ~ on Rute ~) 

aubjaa af wat1 11(igs from t,wee (liffal'etlt ~ · . bY tf19Cllief 
PIQvldes .... be di!tqu8'iflecl anct ~ "~ ~ i!itd TJie 
.JUdge sig11btl • -- · 

• · W are not glven to COl'nJ)eflt~. bvt èl'& posted on 8 
at tl'le sthlete 

1'8a90 n 8 Ju..- ~ noi glve such a wai ,q a,rdj fo 811 athlete is th 
is .98 Ile athlete 

not fmended to llrKJw the ìdenffly af tlle "}IJdge in qlJt!Stion· ()tfl e!WI 
wo Id , "M!never he is 

u know tlTiil! he could proceed In blatant disregard of tne ruJes "' 

Present in 1hat Juctge'$ 9eelor, becatise fhe jVdge ~ not sdd any S81'J(llion wt,atever 

to the wam1ng already ISsued. 

17. An ethlete may ,or may not be attentive to the appearance <:A wamlngs on the 

sig npasts , He is nm under lhe duty to scn.tlioise the sìgnposts, In theory , he could be 

e ntirely unaware thai any wamings have ~ issued unti! the Chief Judge shows him 
8 red Sign, Whìch means that there haYe been three wamings and lhat he is 

disq ualified . 

18· Rule 230(4)(e) is expliclt to the effect that fed sìgns ·may only be used by lhe Chief 

Judge• . 

19. The problem in this case ìs thai the wamings were ìssued late in lhe race, and that the 

Ap pficant wa s lnform ed of the dJsqualìfication about a quarter o( an hour after he had 

finished as the apparent winner. The Appfteant concedes lhat he was aware af the first 

waming {issued at 13:51 hours). The Respondent ooncedes that . partìcular1y glven the 

placeme nt of the signpoats , the Applicant may noi have seen lhe posting of the second 

waming (issued at 13:59 hours). Il seems clear lhat he could noe have seen the third 

wamlng , because lt came al 14 :05 hours, when the athlete had completed hls c:ircults 

and wu on hla wayto the finlsh line In the Stadium, Whlch he fllachec:I at 14:09 houra. 

20. The Pene! accepta th.r Mr. Segura crossed the ftnlsh ine In the li'ncere bellf M he 

w the wlnner of fhe race. He wa, lmmediately intefvlewed by the me 1 1, and look • 

oong,litlllill'liy felephone cal ftom the Presldent ol Mexico. 

ACIOCN'dlrw 1D the RelP()ildent. the Chllf Judge - oullkle the Stdlm .... . .. Mir. 
tflPftllllhad the ftnllh llne. He w occupl1d wlltl ....,_ , c111 cl 

Undlrauah~ Ra 23Cl(4)(d)pro.ld11 Il& 
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in Officiating the particular sport . 

The Respondents are therefo re correct when they assert thai this Panel does not have 

the function of reviewing , es a technlcal mattar, lhe determinalion that Mr. Segura on 

three occasions falied to comply wlth the rules of racewalking. 

But in this respect , the Respondent has no case to meet , because the Applicant clear1y 

slaled his acceptance of the fect lhat this Panai is not asked to question , let alone 

overrule , the three wamlngs. 

27 
· Tlìe issue is rather whether the Respondent dealt with the consequences of the three 

wamings in some way tllat fuodamentally vìolated its own rules and the rìghts of the 
Applìcant. 

28. The Ranel clear1y has jurìsdlction to examine such content ions , as counsel to the 

Respondent implicitJy recognised when adrr.ìtting, as an example, that a CAS Panel 

might overtum a result if the relevant Federation failed to provide the required team of 

offkials for an event. 

29. The question to be examlned here is whether the AppflcanCs dlsquallfication was 

invalid because lt was not notitied to the athlete "immediately" alter the race . 

30. Everyone agrees that lhe circumstances were unfortunate and caused considerable 

embarrassment to Mr. Segura, and great chagrin to untold numbers Cif Mexican sports 

fans. In hlndsjglìt, one could think of a number of ways in which the regrettable 

uq11ence òf evenllt ooulcl have bèen avoided. In the absence of proof of bad faith or 

mafiee, however, the Ranel is most reluant to glve a preGise and im~rative meaning 

s 
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old that the Respondent, whatever new practiC85 

sugge sted to avoid repetition of this incident, acted outside the limlts of reasonable 
conduci . 

The fundame ntal flaw of this applìcation, however lies elsewhere: it is its fa ilure to .. • t 

JUStify the remedy sought by Mr. Segura. Even if it were plain that the Respond ent had 

violated an explicit rule - such as would be the case if Rule 230(4)(d) provided that 

disq ualifications should be given no later than five minutes after the finish - lt need s to 

be shown that the rules would then compel a reversal of the announced results. The 

Applicant has shown no foundation tor such an outcome. 

32. The IAAF Rules to not provide that disqualifications are invalid if they are not 

e::ommunieated "immediate ly." The Panel believes that it would be intolerable to 

disregard the unchallenged finding that on three occasions three separate j udges 

found the Applicant to have infringed the rules. The Pane! must have regard to the 

interest of oompetìtors who did not infringe the rules, and who are entitled to the 

benefits of their effort. Tl:ie undoubted disappo intment and embarrassment suffetecl by 

Mr . Ségura de nat begin to eutweigh the fact that he merited disqualification under the 

applicable rules ; his e::ompetitors are entitled not to be deprived of their places. 

***** 

*** 

* 



i1 . The ~l>Plii::ation is dismlssed 

~ The disquaiifi"""' · "'"uon of Bernardo Seg1.1ra in the 20 km walk event ls upheld 

Sydney , 30 September 2000 

THE AD'HOC DIVISION OF THE COURT OF ARBITRATION FOR SPORT 

President of the Panel 

Jen Paulsson 

Thom•tN 
~~or 
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